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DECISION
HARNESS RACING VICTORIA
and
LINDSAY ROGERS



Date of hearing:		28 October 2025

Date of Decision:		28 October 2025

Panel:	Judge Marilyn Harbison (Deputy Chairperson), Mr Des Gleeson and Ms Danielle Hikri.  

[bookmark: _Hlk16238640]Appearances: 	Mr Andrew Cusumano appeared on behalf of the Stewards.
	Mr Lindsay Rogers represented himself.  
		
Charge:	Australian Harness Racing Rule (“AHRR”) 190(1) states:
	(1) A horse shall be presented for a race free of prohibited substances.

Particulars of charges:	1. At all relevant times, you were a licensed trainer with HRV and a person bound by the AHRR; 

2. At all relevant times, you were the trainer of the horse Lester; 

3. On 13 March 2025, Lester was presented for, and competed in, Race 5 at the Ballarat harness racing meeting, the “VHRC / GBL Properties Pace” (the Race); 

4. Following the Race, a urine sample was collected from Lester, with subsequent analysis of that sample revealing the presence of tapentadol; 

5. As the trainer of Lester on 13 March 2025, you presented that horse for the Race not free of the prohibited substance tapentadol. 
		
Plea: 	Guilty 


DECISION

1. Mr Lindsay Rogers is a licenced trainer with Harness Racing Victoria (“HRV”). He comes before this Tribunal charged with one presentation offence. It relates to a post-race urine sample collected from his horse, “Lester”, on 13 March 2025 at the Ballarat harness racing meeting.

2. The substance detected was tapentadol. This is a prohibited substance under the Rules. It is found in human medications and particularly in palexia, a strong prescription only painkiller. Mr Rogers takes a very high dose of this medication for significant back pain following several unsuccessful back operations. His habit was to take his medication in the morning, shortly before feeding his horses.

3. At the time of this offence, he was not accustomed to washing his hands after handling his medications or using gloves. He also occasionally urinated near the horse stalls. He also ascertained that the farrier who had shorn his horses a few days before the race was also taking the same medication.

4. It appears clear that the horse was contaminated with the tapentadol through contact with Mr Rogers and possibly also through the farrier, although the farrier appears to have had much less contact with the horse than Mr Rogers.

5. Since being charged with this offence, Mr Rogers has altered his habits by taking his medication after feeding his horses, by wearing gloves and by ceasing to urinate in the vicinity of the horses. The farrier now wears gloves when he shoes Mr Rogers horses.

6. Mr Rogers came before this tribunal in August of 2023 having pleaded guilty to three presentation offences which occurred in 2022. The offending substance was arsenic. No explanation could be found at that time for the presence of arsenic in his horses. Mr Rogers thought it must have been as a result of extensive flooding in his locality. The Stewards thought, at the time, that it might well have resulted from the horses chewing fence posts. Mr Rogers received fines for these offences and those fines were moderated as it was clear that Mr Rogers had gone to great lengths to try to ascertain the cause of the first contamination and to avoid future contamination. Those efforts included the construction of brand new stables at a financial cost of $30,000 and also at health costs to him, as he further injured his back during the course of construction.

7. At that time, he was described by the Tribunal as having an excellent record.

8. Given his past experience of the dangers of contamination, we find it surprising that Mr Rogers took no steps to avoid the prospect of contamination in this case. We accept that he had no knowledge that his medication was contaminating his horse. However, a prudent trainer should have taken steps to address this possibility, especially as he was on an extremely high dose of medication. It appears that he did not access the HRV website, having difficulty in reading and had no knowledge of industry warnings of contamination through personal medication. Trainers have an onerous responsibility to ensure that their horse’s race drug free. Trainers on personal medication must be extra vigilant to ensure that this is so. Mr Rogers has been in the industry since 2016 and there is no excuse for him not being aware of the importance of ensuring that all possible sources of contamination are eliminated.

9. He is now aged 68 years. He lives on his property with his wife Anne. He has no income apart from harness racing, having been forced to retire in 2004 because of his back injury. He has pleaded guilty and has been co-operative with the Stewards investigations. These matters must be taken into account in his favour.

10. He became licenced as a stablehand in March 2016 and became a B grade trainer in October of 2017. Horses are his life. He has no choice but to continue with his medication to avoid extreme back pain. He accepts that he must find a way to ensure that the medication is not transmitted to his horses.

11. Once charged with this offence, he has altered his handling practices to minimise the risk of contamination. He has also arranged for his wife to regularly access the HRV website and circulars so that he can keep abreast of all relevant industry warnings. He was proactive in seeking out of competition samples to ensure the horse was drug free before entering his horse in any further races.

12. In all the circumstances, the penalty we impose for this presentation offence is a fine of $3,000 with the sum of $1,000 suspended for 12 months pending no further relevant offences during that time.


13. In addition, Lester is disqualified from Race 5 at the Ballarat harness racing meeting on 13 March 2025 and the finishing order is amended accordingly. 


Mark Howard
Registrar, Victorian Racing Tribunal
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